Metric Unconstrained base
Test Scenario 1:
Downtown
constant

Test Scenario 2:
Non-downtown
constant

Test Scenario 3:
Income adjustment

DT % low-income 32.69% 30.22% 32.86% 32.71%

DT % high-income 4.93% 6.56% 4.69% 4.89%

DT median income $15,003 $18,049 $14,780 $15,007

DT average rent $4,149 $4,408 $4,232 $4,170

ND % low-income 14.29% 13.45% 14.29% 14.39%

ND % high-income 14.16% 15.85% 14.15% 13.79%

ND median income $41,704 $44,844 $42,217 $41,986

ND average rent $5,237 $5,502 $5,239 $5,329

The size of the effects from Table 3B.8 provides an estimate of the derivative (or marginal
differences) of each metric with respect to each parameter. From these results, a set of optimal
parameters were derived using a least-squares optimization. In this optimization process, the
targets were given tolerances (desired closeness of match) based on the statistical significance of
the correlation found between that outcome and the presence of TOD.

Table 3B.8: Effect of parameter changes compared to the empirical targets

Metric Unconstrained base
Test Scenario 1:
Downtown
constant

Test Scenario 2:
Non-downtown
constant

Test Scenario 3:
Income adjustment

DT % low-income -2.48% +0.17% +0.01% -0.35%

DT % high-income +1.63% -0.24% -0.03% +0.12%

DT median income +$3,046 -$223 +$3 +$593

DT average rent +$259 +$84 +$21 +$13

ND % low-income -0.84% -0.01% +0.09% -0.05%

ND % high-income +1.69% -0.00% -0.36% +0.05%

ND median income +$3,139 +$513 +$282 +$206

ND average rent +$265 +$2 +$93 +$1

The approach for the weights was to assume that the parameter effect was a Gaussian random
variable with a mean equal to the target and a standard deviation equal to the tolerance. A
tolerance was chosen so that the chance of this random variable reaching zero (and therefore the
correlation does not actually exist) was equal to the stated 𝑝 value. For example, at the 𝑝 < 0.01
statistical significance level of the empirical study, the tolerance was set to about 43% of the

   139

absolute value of the target, since at that standard deviation, the probability of the target reaching